



Green Impact Partners

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As At and For the Three and Nine Months Ended September 30, 2022 and 2021
(UNAUDITED)

November 23, 2022

REVIEW OF INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Under National Instrument 51-102, Part 4, subsection 4.3(3)(a), if an auditor has not performed a review of the consolidated interim financial statements, the financial statements must be accompanied by a notice indicating that the financial statements have not been reviewed by an auditor.

The accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements of Green Impact Partners Inc. have been prepared by management and are the responsibility of management.

Green Impact Partners Inc.'s independent auditor has not performed a review of the accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements in accordance with the standards established by CPA Canada for a review of interim financial statements by an entity's auditor.



GREEN IMPACT PARTNERS INC.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

(Unaudited)

(Thousands of Canadian dollars)

	Note	September 30, 2022	December 31, 2021
ASSETS			
Current Assets			
Cash and cash equivalents		2,233	4,498
Trade and other receivables	4	18,792	16,535
Inventory		1,464	1,038
Rick management contracts	5	196	-
Other current assets	4	2,098	1,489
Total Current Assets		24,783	23,560
Property, plant and equipment	6	188,843	143,795
Long-term investments		2,803	2,803
Intangible assets	7	1,766	1,781
Risk management contracts	5	761	-
Goodwill		3,001	3,001
Deferred income tax assets		2,118	1,130
Total Assets		224,075	176,070
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY			
Current Liabilities			
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	4	20,929	21,020
Current portion of long-term debt	8	1,655	232
Other current liabilities	9	8,366	-
Total Current Liabilities		30,950	21,252
Long-term debt	8	55,559	136
Other long-term liabilities	9	1,867	9,288
Asset retirement obligation	10	8,420	14,287
Deferred income tax liabilities		3,335	3,368
Total Liabilities		100,131	48,331
Shareholders' Equity			
Share capital	11	107,311	112,856
Contributed surplus	13	1,790	36
Accumulated other comprehensive income		3,497	293
Retained earnings		(2,513)	1,759
Total Shareholder's Equity		110,085	114,944
Non-controlling interests	14	13,859	12,795
Total Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity		224,075	176,070

The accompanying Notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements

Approved by the Board of Directors of Green Impact Partners Inc.

(signed) "Geeta Sankappanavar"
GEETA SANKAPPANAVAR, DIRECTOR

(signed) "Jesse Douglas"
JESSE DOUGLAS, DIRECTOR & CEO



GREEN IMPACT PARTNERS INC.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME (LOSS) AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)
FOR THE THREE AND NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30,
(Unaudited)
(Thousands of Canadian dollars)

	Note	Three Months Ended 2022	Three Months Ended 2021	Nine Months Ended 2022	Nine Months Ended 2021
Revenue		55,347	35,395	169,019	90,249
Direct costs		54,313	33,706	164,727	85,406
Gross Margin		1,034	1,689	4,292	4,843
Operating Expenses					
Depreciation and amortization	6,7	1,266	1,860	4,186	4,021
Salaries and wages		474	525	1,299	1,464
Selling, general and administration		729	534	2,659	1,245
		2,469	2,919	8,144	6,730
Loss from Operations		(1,435)	(1,230)	(3,852)	(1,887)
Non-Operating Expense (Income)					
Listing expense		-	-	-	2,523
Finance costs	15	261	45	610	915
Unrealized loss (gain) on risk management contracts	5	(1,758)	-	(961)	-
Share-based compensation	13	708	-	1,754	-
Gain on debt forgiveness		-	-	-	(257)
Unrealized (gain) loss on foreign exchange		(10)	(21)	(9)	(21)
Realized (gain) loss on foreign exchange		10	23	18	23
		(789)	47	1,412	3,183
Loss Before Income Tax		(646)	(1,277)	(5,264)	(5,070)
Income Tax					
Current tax expense (recovery)		32	-	65	-
Deferred tax expense (recovery)		(455)	(675)	(1,092)	(1,463)
		(423)	(675)	(1,027)	(1,463)
Net Loss		(223)	(602)	(4,237)	(3,607)
Net loss Attributable to:					
Shareholders of the Company		(233)	(604)	(4,272)	(3,724)
Non-controlling interest	14	10	2	35	117
		(223)	(602)	(4,237)	(3,607)
Currency translation adjustment		2,333	345	3,204	436
Comprehensive loss		2,110	(257)	(1,033)	(3,171)
Comprehensive Loss Attributable to:					
Shareholders of the Company		2,052	(284)	(1,147)	(3,331)
Non-controlling interest		58	27	114	160
		2,110	(257)	(1,033)	(3,171)
Net Loss per Common Share					
Basic and diluted	12	(0.01)	(0.03)	(0.21)	(0.24)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements



GREEN IMPACT PARTNERS INC.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30,
(Unaudited)
(Thousands of Canadian dollars)

	Note	2022	2021
OPERATING ACTIVITIES			
Net income (loss) including non-controlling interest		(4,237)	(3,607)
Items not affecting cash:			
Depreciation and amortization	6,7	4,186	4,021
Deferred income tax (recovery) expense		(1,092)	(1,463)
Share-based compensation	13	1,754	-
Unrealized loss (gain) on risk management contracts	5	(961)	-
Finance costs	15	610	915
Gain on debt forgiveness		-	(257)
Non-cash portion of listing expense		-	2,346
Funds from operations		260	1,955
Asset retirement expenditures	10	(352)	(591)
Changes in non-cash operating working capital		(2,013)	430
Cash from operations		(2,105)	1,794
INVESTING ACTIVITIES			
Additions to property, plant and equipment	6	(46,029)	(15,134)
Settlement of assumed liabilities	9	-	(2,976)
Acquisition of long-term investment		(418)	(2,703)
Changes in non-cash investing working capital		(2,082)	4,036
Cash used in investing activities		(48,529)	(16,777)
FINANCING ACTIVITIES			
Subscription receipts exchanged for cash		-	100,000
Share issue costs before tax effect		-	(8,909)
Proceeds from (repayment) of debt		52,733	(278)
Interest paid on long-term debt		(324)	(712)
Settlement of promissory note to parent		-	(49,815)
Change in net parent investment		-	1,837
Sale of negative working capital to parent		-	50
Treasury shares acquired	11	(5,545)	(1,296)
Funds received for non-controlling interest	14	1,029	1,000
Cash from (used in) financing activities		47,893	41,877
Impact of foreign currency translation on cash		476	266
Increase (decrease) in cash and equivalents		(2,265)	27,160
Cash & cash equivalents (borrowings) beginning of period		4,498	2
Cash and cash equivalents (borrowings) end of period		2,233	27,162

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements



GREEN IMPACT PARTNERS INC.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF EQUITY

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30,

(Unaudited)

(Thousands of Canadian dollars)

	Note	2022	2021
NET PARENT INVESTMENT			
Balance, beginning of period		-	22,896
Changes in net parent investment		-	(3,889)
Reclassification of net parent investment to share capital			(19,007)
Balance, end of period		-	-
SHARE CAPITAL			
Balance, beginning of period		112,856	-
Reclassification of net parent investment		-	19,007
Deemed share issuance on transaction		-	2,346
Subscription receipts exchanged for cash		-	100,000
Share issue costs, net of tax effect		-	(7,059)
Treasury shares acquired	11	(5,545)	(1,296)
Balance, end of period		107,311	112,998
CONTRIBUTED SURPLUS			
Balance, beginning of period		36	-
Share-based compensation	13	1,754	-
Balance, end of period		1,790	-
ACCUMULATED OTHER COMPREHENSIVE LOSS			
Balance, beginning of period		293	-
Currency translation adjustment		3,204	436
Balance, end of period		3,497	436
RETAINED EARNINGS			
Balance, beginning of period		1,759	2,555
Net loss attributable to shareholders' of the Company		(4,272)	(3,724)
Balance, end of period		(2,513)	(1,169)
Total Shareholders' Equity		110,085	112,265

The accompanying Notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements



GREEN IMPACT PARTNERS INC.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As at and for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2022 and 2021

(Unaudited)

(All tabular amounts presented in thousands of Canadian dollars except share amounts)

1. DESCRIPTION OF THE BUSINESS

Green Impact Partners Inc. (“GIP” or the “Company”) was incorporated on May 2, 2011, under the British Columbia Business Corporations Act. The Company’s common shares are traded on the TSX Venture Exchange under the symbol “GIP”. The Company’s registered address is 666 Burrard St. #2500, Vancouver, British Columbia, V6C 2X8.

The Company is a clean energy company with an operating portfolio of water and solids treatment and recycling facilities in North America. The Company also has a portfolio of renewable natural gas (“RNG”) and clean energy development projects.

2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION

a) Statement of Compliance

These consolidated interim financial statements (the “financial statements”) have been prepared by management using accounting policies consistent with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) and in accordance with International Accounting Standard (“IAS”) 34, Interim Financial Reporting, as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board. The financial statements do not include all the information required for full annual statements and should be read in conjunction with the audited annual consolidated financial statements of the Company for the years ended December 31, 2021 and 2020.

These financial statements were approved by the Company’s Board of Directors on November 23, 2022.

b) Basis of Measurement

These consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, except for certain financial instruments, which have been measured at fair value. All values are rounded to the nearest thousand dollar, except where otherwise indicated.

These consolidated financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars which is the presentation currency of the Company and its subsidiaries. The functional currency of the Company and its subsidiaries is Canadian dollars except for three subsidiaries which have a functional currency of US dollars.

The accounting policies and significant accounting judgments, estimates, and assumptions used in these unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements are consistent with those described in Notes 3, 4 and 5 of the Company’s audited consolidated financial statements for the years ended December 31, 2021 and 2020.

3. SIGNIFICANT ESTIMATES AND JUDGMENTS

The timely preparation of the Company’s financial statements requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the reported assets, liabilities, revenues, expenses, gains, losses, and the disclosure of contingent liabilities. Uncertainty about these assumptions and estimates could result in outcomes that require a material adjustment to the carrying amount of the asset or liability affected in future periods. The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed by management on an ongoing basis, with any adjustments recognized in the period in which the estimate is revised.

The key estimates and judgments concerning the future and other key sources of estimation uncertainty at the reporting date that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of



GREEN IMPACT PARTNERS INC.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As at and for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2022 and 2021

(Unaudited)

(All tabular amounts presented in thousands of Canadian dollars except share amounts)

assets and liabilities include those related to the determination of cash generating units, depreciation and amortization, recoverability of assets, asset retirement obligations and accretion, other provisions and contingent liabilities, inventories, deferred income taxes, provision for expected credit losses, fair value of financial instruments, purchase price equations, and net investments in foreign subsidiaries. Readers are cautioned that the preceding list is not exhaustive and other items may also be affected by estimates and judgments.

4. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

a) Accounts receivable and other current assets

	September 30, 2022	December 31, 2021
Trade receivables	3,597	3,441
Other receivables	15,195	13,094
	18,792	16,535
Aged trade receivables		
Current (<30 days)	2,619	2,450
31-60 days	421	543
61-90 days	108	165
>90 days	449	283
	3,597	3,441

Other receivables represent amounts accrued on energy marketing revenue, which is collected in the month following the associated sales and is therefore all current. The entire balance was collected subsequent to September 30, 2022.

Other current assets

The composition of other current assets is as follows:

	September 30, 2022	December 31, 2021
Prepaid expenses	1,489	778
Short-term promissory note	609	711
	2,098	1,489

The short-term promissory note of \$0.6 million (US\$0.5 million) at September 30, 2022 represents a payment made in relation to a pre-development RNG project in Wisconsin. The payment was made by way of a promissory note that is to remain outstanding while definitive agreement negotiations between the Company and the developer proceed. The intent of the definitive agreements is to provide the Company the opportunity to invest future equity into the project. The payment was made during the three months ended September 30, 2022, and the Company and the developers of the Wisconsin project remain in negotiation of the definitive agreements as at September 30, 2022 and as of the date of these financial statements.

The short-term promissory note of \$0.7 million (US\$0.6 million) at December 31, 2021 is no longer outstanding and represented a payment made in relation to a pre-development RNG project in Iowa. The agreement and promissory note terms were identical to that of the RNG project in Wisconsin discussed above. During the nine months ended September 30, 2022, definitive agreements were executed and consequently this promissory note was converted into an interest in the project. In addition to the conversion



GREEN IMPACT PARTNERS INC.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As at and for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2022 and 2021

(Unaudited)

(All tabular amounts presented in thousands of Canadian dollars except share amounts)

of the promissory note to an interest in the project, the Company incurred a \$0.9 million (US\$0.7 million) developer fee that has been recorded as other current and/or long-term liabilities as outlined in Note 9.

a) Liquidity risk and capital management

The following are undiscounted contractual maturities of financial liabilities, including estimated interest as at September 30, 2022:

	Total	< 1 Year	1-3 Years	4-5 Years	After 5 Years
AP and accrued liabilities	20,929	20,929	-	-	-
Other current liabilities	8,599	8,599	-	-	-
Long-term debt	66,406	1,134	42,959	16,227	6,086
Other long-term liabilities	2,149	-	2,149	-	-
Lease obligations	356	175	181	-	-
Total financial liabilities	98,439	30,837	45,289	16,227	6,086

The Company's objectives when managing capital are to: (i) ensure the Company has the financial capacity to execute on its strategy to increase market share through organic growth or strategic acquisitions; (ii) maintain financial flexibility to meet financial commitments and maintain the confidence of shareholders, creditors and the market; and (iii) optimize the use of capital to provide an appropriate return on investment to shareholders.

The Company's overall capital management strategy remained unchanged from prior periods. The Company has established criteria for sound financial management and manages the capital structure based on current economic conditions, risk characteristics of underlying assets and planned capital and liquidity requirements. Total capitalization is maintained or adjusted by drawing on existing credit facilities, issuing new debt and through the disposal of underperforming assets, when required. Management considers the Company's current assets less current liabilities, long-term debt and shareholders' equity as the components of capital to be managed.

	September 30, 2022	December 31, 2021
Current assets	24,783	23,560
Current liabilities	(30,950)	(21,252)
Long-term debt	55,559	136
Other long-term liabilities	1,867	9,288
Shareholders' equity	110,085	114,944
	161,344	126,676

b) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument might be adversely affected by a change in the interest rates. In seeking to minimize the risks from interest rate fluctuations, the Company manages exposure through its normal operating and financing activities. The Company is exposed to interest rate risk primarily through short-term and long-term borrowings with floating interest rates, as described in more detail in note 8. Other borrowings have fixed interest rates and would only be subject to interest rate fluctuations as refinancing is required.



GREEN IMPACT PARTNERS INC.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As at and for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2022 and 2021

(Unaudited)

(All tabular amounts presented in thousands of Canadian dollars except share amounts)

5. RISK MANAGEMENT CONTRACTS

In order to mitigate the exposure to variable interest rates on the term loan for the Company's RNG project in Colorado ("GreenGas Colorado") (Note 8), during the nine month period, the Company entered into an interest rate swap with the lender of the term loan. The swap has a notional amount of US\$37.9 million, a fixed rate of 7.35%, a start date of June 30, 2023, and terminates on June 30, 2029. The Company has not applied hedge accounting to account for this financial instrument and therefore the swap is marked to market each reporting period with any unrealized gains and losses being recognized in earnings or losses. As at September 30, 2022 the fair value of the swap represented an asset of \$1.0 million (December 31, 2021 - \$nil), with \$0.2 million of this fair value being a current asset and \$0.8 million being a long-term asset.

6. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Cost	General Plant & Processing Equipment	Land	Assets Under Construction	Total Property, Plant & Equipment
Balance, December 31, 2021	49,585	21,601	72,609	143,795
Additions	519	-	45,510	46,029
Acquisitions	-	-	1,611	1,611
Capitalization of borrowing costs	-	-	1,960	1,960
Right of use asset additions	152	-	-	152
Changes in asset retirement obligation asset	(5,722)	-	-	(5,722)
Depreciation	(4,039)	-	-	(4,039)
Foreign currency translation	229	-	4,828	5,057
Balance, September 30, 2022	40,724	21,601	126,518	188,843

Capitalization of G&A, Share-based payments and borrowing costs

A total of \$0.2 million and \$0.7 million in G&A expenditures have been capitalized and included in property, plant, and equipment ("PP&E") additions for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2022 (2021 - \$nil), respectively. In addition, as outlined in more detail in Notes 9 and 10, during the three and nine months ended September 30, 2022, a total of \$1.0 million and \$2.0 million, respectively, of borrowing costs that are directly attributable to the development of assets under construction were capitalized. No amounts related to share-based compensation expense have been capitalized to PP&E to date.

At September 30, 2022 there were no indicators of impairment of PP&E.

Acquisitions

As discussed in Note 4, the Company converted a previously outstanding \$0.7 million promissory note into an interest in an RNG project in Iowa. As part of this conversion, the Company also assumed a liability of \$0.9 million related to a developer fee.

Assets under construction

Assets under construction consist of PP&E for projects that are in the development phase and/or under construction. None of these projects were in operation as at September 30, 2022 and therefore no depreciation has been recorded to date.



GREEN IMPACT PARTNERS INC.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As at and for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2022 and 2021

(Unaudited)

(All tabular amounts presented in thousands of Canadian dollars except share amounts)

The Company's two major and advanced RNG projects within assets under construction include GreenGas Colorado and the large-scale bio-fuel facility in Calgary, Alberta ("Future Energy Park"). The Company has also made investments in other earlier stage RNG projects, including one in Southern Alberta and another in Iowa. The following is a summary of amounts recorded in assets under construction by major project for the nine months ended September 30, 2022:

	GreenGas Colorado	Future Energy Park	Other RNG Projects	Total Assets under Construction
Balance, December 31, 2021	28,256	36,500	7,853	72,609
Additions	37,696	6,597	1,217	45,510
Acquisitions	-	-	1,611	1,611
Capitalization of borrowing costs	1,545	415	-	1,960
Foreign currency translation	4,827	-	1	4,828
Balance, September 30, 2022	72,324	43,512	10,682	126,518

At September 30, 2022 there were no indicators of impairment of assets under construction.

7. INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Below is a continuity of intangible assets as at September 30, 2022:

	Customer Relationships and Contract	Non-competition Agreements	Total Intangible Assets
Balance, December 31, 2021	1,773	8	1,781
Amortization	(139)	(8)	(147)
Impact of foreign currency translation	132	-	132
Balance, September 30, 2022	1,766	-	1,766

8. LONG TERM DEBT

	US\$ Denominated		Canadian \$ Amount	
	September 30, 2022	December 31, 2021	September 30, 2022	December 31, 2021
Corporate credit facility	n/a	n/a	21,860	-
Construction and term loan	26,241	718	36,377	910
Other term debt	154	233	211	295
Lease obligations	100	-	295	213
	26,495	951	58,743	1,418
Deferred financing costs	(1,017)	(718)	(1,529)	(1,050)
Total long-term debt	25,478	233	57,214	368
Current portion			1,655	232
Long-term portion			55,559	136
Total long-term debt			57,214	368



GREEN IMPACT PARTNERS INC.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As at and for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2022 and 2021

(Unaudited)

(All tabular amounts presented in thousands of Canadian dollars except share amounts)

Corporate credit facility

On January 11, 2022, the Company entered into a \$30 million two-year committed, revolving credit facility (the "Facility") with a Canadian Schedule 1 bank to be used for general corporate purposes. The Facility is secured by a fixed and floating charge on all the assets of the Company with specific exclusions for GreenGas Colorado, Future Energy Park and Aloha Glass Recycling. Borrowings under the Facility bear interest at Canadian bank prime or US base rate, plus an applicable margin. The margins range from 75 basis points ("bps") to 175 bps depending on the Company's debt to tangible net worth as calculated on a quarterly basis. The undrawn portion of the Facility is subject to a standby fee in the range of 15 bps to 45 bps. The Facility also provides for the issuances of letters of credit with an interest rate ranging from 225 bps to 325 bps.

Construction and term loan

The Company is party to a USD denominated construction and term loan agreement ("the Project Facility") with a major US bank for the purposes of project financing GreenGas Colorado. The Project Facility allows for maximum borrowings up to \$48 million (US\$37.9 million). The Project Facility is secured against the assets of GreenGas Colorado and is non-recourse to other GIP subsidiaries and the parent entity. Borrowings under the Project Facility are provided by way of construction advances based on the progression of construction and spending. Once construction is complete, subject to certain conditions, the construction portion of the Project Facility converts to a term loan ("Conversion Date"). Subject to the Conversion Date occurring on or prior to June 30, 2023, the term loan then matures and expires ("Maturity Date") on the sixth (6th) anniversary of the Conversion Date.

The Project Facility provides for an interest-only period that commences from the initial advance and ends on the earlier of the Maturity Date or the Conversion Date. Interest accrues during the interest-only period and is payable on a quarterly basis. Subsequent to the interest-only period, the balance of the Project Facility must be paid in full prior to the Maturity Date by way of pre-determined quarterly principal payments. Prior to the Conversion Date, interest is charged at a rate of US Prime plus 2.75% and after the Conversion date at US Prime plus 1.00%. At no time shall the interest rate be less than 3.25%. During the nine months ended September 30, 2022, and as discussed further in note 5, the Company entered into a fixed-rate interest rate swap to fix the floating interest rate during the six-year term loan at 7.35%. The fixed-rate interest rate swap expires on June 30, 2029.

Deferred financing costs

The following is a summary of changes in deferred financing costs for the nine months ended September 30, 2022:

	Corporate Credit Facility	GreenGas Construction Facility	Total Deferred Financing Costs
Balance, December 31, 2021	140	910	1,050
New costs incurred	74	1,964	2,038
Amortization	(79)	(1,545)	(1,624)
Foreign currency translation	-	65	65
Balance, September 30, 2022	135	1,394	1,529

The new costs incurred on the GreenGas Construction Facility for the nine months ended September 30, 2022 represent interest that has accrued for the period associated with the interest-only period. The amortization related to the corporate credit facility was recorded as interest expense on the Statement of



GREEN IMPACT PARTNERS INC.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As at and for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2022 and 2021

(Unaudited)

(All tabular amounts presented in thousands of Canadian dollars except share amounts)

Loss and Comprehensive Loss. The \$1.5 million of amortization associated with construction facility is first recognized as interest expense and then capitalized to assets under construction as capitalized borrowing costs.

9. OTHER LONG-TERM LIABILITIES

As part of the contribution of certain assets by a non-controlling interest for Future Energy Park, the Company assumed certain short and long-term liabilities. The liabilities have varied due dates, which are based on specified project milestones including Final Notice to Proceed ("FNTP") and Commercial Operations Date ("COD"). FNTP for Future Energy Park is currently estimated to be in Q1 2023 and COD is currently estimated to occur in Q1 2025. The long-term liabilities were present valued using a discount rate of 6%, which was assumed to be a reasonable estimate of the cost of project financing. In subsequent reporting periods, accretion will be recognized to increase the discounted long-term liabilities up to the undiscounted face value by the time of settlement with a corresponding increase to assets under construction as capitalized borrowing costs. At September 30, 2022, \$7.7 million of these liabilities that are due on FNTP became current and were presented as such on Statement of Financial Position.

As outlined in Note 4, as part of the conversion of the previously outstanding promissory note to an interest in an Iowa RNG project, the Company assumed a liability of \$0.9 million, which is payable in three tranches. The first tranche of \$0.4 million was settled during the nine months ended September 30, 2022, the second tranche of \$0.4 million is due within the next twelve months and as such is presented within other current liabilities on the statement of financial position. The incremental \$0.1 million is due upon COD, which is currently projected to be in 2024 and is presented within other long-term liabilities on the statement of financial position.

The changes in the liabilities assumed, including the settlement category and the balance that remains outstanding at September 30, 2022, are summarized below:

	Other Current Liabilities	Other Long-term Liabilities
Balance, December 31, 2021	-	9,288
New liabilities incurred	833	67
Accretion	228	187
Liabilities settled	(418)	-
Changes in settlement category	7,681	(7,681)
Foreign currency translation	42	6
Balance, September 30, 2022	8,366	1,867

The total undiscounted value of other current liabilities and other long-term liabilities is \$8.6 million and \$2.1 million, respectively.



GREEN IMPACT PARTNERS INC.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As at and for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2022 and 2021

(Unaudited)

(All tabular amounts presented in thousands of Canadian dollars except share amounts)

10. ASSET RETIREMENT OBLIGATIONS

Balance, December 31, 2021	14,287
Changes in estimates	(5,722)
Settlement expenditures	(352)
Accretion	207
Balance, September 30, 2022	8,420

The Company has estimated the net present value of its asset retirement obligation to be \$8.4 million as at September 30, 2022 (December 31, 2021 – \$14.3 million) based on a total undiscounted future liability of \$16.2 million (December 31, 2021 – \$20.7 million). This liability represents obligations of the Company for its water and solids treatment and recycling facilities to abandon and dispose of the equipment and reclaim the sites. These payments are expected to be made by 2044. During the nine months ended September 30, 2022, the undiscounted future liability was reduced by \$4.5 million based on the results of a comprehensive third-party review of the Company's estimated costs to abandon the equipment. This reduction together with the increase in discount rates during the period has resulted in a total reduction in the present value of asset retirement obligations of \$5.7 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2022. The Company calculated the present value of the obligations using a discount rate of 3.09% (December 31, 2021 – 1.68%) to reflect the market assessment of the time value of money as well as risks specific to the liabilities that have not been included in the cash flow estimates. The long-term inflation rate used in determining the cash flow estimate was 1.8% per annum (December 31, 2021 – 1.8%).

The Company has issued a \$3.2 million (December 31, 2021 – \$3.2 million) performance bond to the Government of Saskatchewan for a landfill in Saskatchewan.

11. SHAREHOLDERS EQUITY

Authorized Share Capital

Unlimited Class A Voting Common Shares

	Number of Shares (#)	\$ Amount (000's)
Balance, December 31, 2021	20,300,005	112,856
Treasury shares acquired	-	(5,545)
Balance, September 30, 2022	20,300,005	107,311

Acquisition of Treasury Shares

Treasury shares are purchased and held by the Company for the purpose of, inter alia, issuing shares to officers, directors and employees under the Company's existing Share Unit Plan as described in Note 13, which was approved by shareholders on November 19, 2021. During the three and nine months ended September 30, 2022, the Company acquired 240,600 and 726,600 common shares as treasury shares for \$1.8 million and \$5.5 million, respectively, in accordance with its long-term incentive share unit plan (the "Share Unit Plan"). At September 30, 2022, the Company is holding 919,600 treasury shares.



GREEN IMPACT PARTNERS INC.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As at and for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2022 and 2021

(Unaudited)

(All tabular amounts presented in thousands of Canadian dollars except share amounts)

12. INCOME/LOSS PER SHARE

	Three Months Ended Sept		Nine Months Ended Sept	
	2022	2021	2022	2021
Weighted average number of shares Outstanding:				
Basic	20,300,005	20,300,005	20,300,005	14,952,017
Fully Diluted	20,300,005	20,300,005	20,300,005	14,952,017

For the purposes of calculating the weighted average number of common shares outstanding, the share capital outstanding for comparative periods, prior to the Transaction, have been retrospectively adjusted to reflect the shares issued pursuant to the Transaction.

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2022, the dilutive effect of share-based options and units is excluded from calculation of diluted per-share amounts because they are anti-dilutive for the periods presented.

13. SHARE-BASED COMPENSATION

Share Unit Plan

The changes in Restricted Share Units (“RSUs”) outstanding at September 30, 2022, including new grants and forfeitures, are summarized below:

Restricted Share Units	Share Unit (#)
Beginning Balance, December 31, 2021	371,237
Granted	245,882
Vested and Settled	-
Forfeited	(19,987)
Ending Balance, September 30, 2022	597,132

The grant date fair value of each RSU granted for the period, was based on the trading price on the date of grant. This fair value will be recognized as share-based compensation expense on the condensed consolidated interim statement of income (loss) and comprehensive income (loss) on a straight-line basis over the three-year vesting period. The Company recognized share-based compensation expense of \$0.5 million and \$1.3 million relating to the Share Unit Plan for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2022, respectively (three and nine months ended September 30, 2021 - \$nil). The total remaining fair value of all outstanding share units to be recognized as share-based compensation expense in future periods is \$2.0 million.



GREEN IMPACT PARTNERS INC.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As at and for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2022 and 2021

(Unaudited)

(All tabular amounts presented in thousands of Canadian dollars except share amounts)

Stock Option Plan

The changes Stock Options outstanding at September 30, 2022, including new grants and forfeitures, are summarized below:

Stock Options	Options Granted (#)	Weighted Average Exercise Price (\$)	Term (years)
Ending Balance, December 31, 2021	431,698	\$5.00	8
Granted	526,889	\$7.05	8
Exercised	-	-	-
Forfeited	(32,767)	\$6.28	8
Ending Balance, September 30, 2022	925,820	\$6.12	8
Exercisable at September 30, 2022	-	-	-

The fair value of the stock options granted during the period was estimated on the date of grant using the Black-Scholes option-pricing model with the following weighted average assumptions and resulting values:

Fair value of stock options granted (weighted average)	\$3.30
Risk-free interest rate	2.88%
Estimated hold period prior to exercise	8.0 years
Expected volatility	37%
Weighted average forfeiture rate	5.9%
Dividend per share	\$nil

The grant date fair value will be recognized as share-based compensation expense on the condensed consolidated interim statement of income (loss) and comprehensive income (loss) on a straight-line basis over the three-year period leading up to the cliff vesting date. The Company recognized share-based compensation expense of \$0.2 million and \$0.5 million relating to the Stock Option Plan for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2022, respectively (three and nine months ended September 30, 2021 - \$nil). The total remaining fair value of all outstanding stocks options to be recognized in future periods is \$2.0 million.

14. NON-CONTROLLING INTERESTS

At September 30, 2022, GIP controlled, by way of either ownership of voting shares or control over the Board of Directors and/or management committees, two subsidiaries in which the Company does not own 100% of the issued and outstanding shares:

- 1) Future Energy Development Corp. ("FEDC"); and
- 2) Aloha Glass Recycling ("AGR").

As it was determined that GIP controlled these entities, 100% of the financial position and operating results from each of the subsidiaries has been included in the condensed consolidated interim financial statements with a non-controlling interest recorded as a separate component of equity related to the portion of these subsidiaries owned by minority interests.



GREEN IMPACT PARTNERS INC.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As at and for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2022 and 2021

(Unaudited)

(All tabular amounts presented in thousands of Canadian dollars except share amounts)

The following is a summary of the changes in non-controlling interests for the nine months ended September 30, 2022:

	FEDC	AGR	Consolidated Total
Balance, December 31, 2021	12,001	794	12,795
Transactions with non-controlling interest	1,029	-	1,029
Non-controlling interest share of net income/(loss)	(12)	47	35
Balance, September 30, 2022	13,018	841	13,859

15. FINANCE COSTS

	Three Months Ended Sept		Nine Months Ended Sept	
	2022	2021	2022	2021
Interest on long-term debt and leases	172	5	324	683
Amortization of debt issue costs	19	-	79	71
Accretion on asset retirement obligations	70	69	207	203
Interest income on deposits	-	(29)	-	(42)
	261	45	610	915

16. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

The Chief Executive Officer of the Company is the Executive Chairman of Wolverine and owns approximately 49% of the issued and outstanding shares of Wolverine. Wolverine, as a result of the Transaction, owns approximately 25% of the issued and outstanding shares of GIP and is therefore considered to be a related party of the Company. Consequently, the Transaction with Wolverine, as described in Note 1 to the consolidated annual financial statements, was a related party Transaction. In addition to the Transaction, Wolverine provided certain transitional services to GIP including personnel, systems and software. The term of the transitional services agreement ended on December 31, 2021.

17. SEGMENT REPORTING

The Company currently operates as a water and industrial service provider and a clean energy producer, which forms its two reporting segments – Water and Solids Treatment and Recycling and Clean Energy Production. The Water and Solids Treatment and Recycling segment consists of water, waste and solids disposal and recycling services as well as other marketing operations. The Water and Solids Treatment and Recycling segment spans a range of industries including agriculture, forestry, government, midstream companies, public infrastructure, oil and gas production companies, potash and utilities. The Clean Energy Production segment is currently comprised of multiple pre-production renewable energy projects. Given that all energy projects are pre-production, no revenue and operating expenses have been realized or incurred. Only construction and initial development investments have been made to date and as such the segment is reported below for the Clean Energy Production Segment. The renewable energy projects range from various forms of RNG to biofuel production.

Below is information for the Company's operating segments for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2022 and 2021.



GREEN IMPACT PARTNERS INC.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As at and for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2022 and 2021

(Unaudited)

(All tabular amounts presented in thousands of Canadian dollars except share amounts)

Assets and Liabilities

September 30, 2022	Water & Solids Treatment & Recycling	Clean Energy Production	Corporate	Total
Property, plant and equipment	72,662	116,181	-	188,843
Total assets	99,419	119,155	5,501	224,075
Total liabilities	28,796	49,078	22,257	100,131

September 30, 2021	Water & Solids Treatment & Recycling	Clean Energy Production	Corporate	Total
Property, plant and equipment	72,150	40,352	-	112,502
Total assets	104,098	39,192	18,910	162,200
Total liabilities	36,229	3,699	(1,752)	38,176

Operating Results

Three Months Ended Sept 30, 2022	Water & Solids Treatment & Recycling	Clean Energy Production	Corporate	Total
Revenue	55,348	-	-	55,348
Depreciation and amortization	(1,266)	-	-	(1,266)
Other operating (expense) income	(54,624)	18	(912)	(55,518)
Non-operating (expense) income	(76)	1,738	(873)	789
Loss before tax	(618)	1,756	(1,785)	(647)

Nine Months Ended Sept 30, 2022	Water & Solids Treatment & Recycling	Clean Energy Production	Corporate	Total
Revenue	169,019	-	-	169,019
Depreciation and amortization	(4,186)	-	-	(4,186)
Other operating (expense) income	(165,596)	5	(3,094)	(168,685)
Non-operating (expense) income	(224)	938	(2,127)	(1,413)
Loss before tax	(987)	943	(5,221)	(5,265)



GREEN IMPACT PARTNERS INC.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As at and for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2022 and 2021

(Unaudited)

(All tabular amounts presented in thousands of Canadian dollars except share amounts)

	Water & Solids Treatment & Recycling	Clean Energy Production	Corporate	Total
Three Months Ended Sept 30, 2021				
Revenue	35,366	-	29	35,395
Depreciation and amortization	(1,860)	-	-	(1,860)
Other operating (expense) income	(33,761)	-	(1,004)	(34,765)
Non-operating (expense) income	(74)	(14)	41	(47)
Income (loss) before tax	(329)	(14)	(934)	(1,277)

	Water & Solids Treatment & Recycling	Clean Energy Production	Corporate	Total
Nine Months Ended Sept 30, 2021				
Revenue	90,220	-	29	90,249
Depreciation and amortization	(4,021)	-	-	(4,021)
Other operating (expense) income	(86,608)	-	(1,507)	(88,115)
Non-operating (expense) income	(705)	(14)	(2,464)	(3,183)
Income (loss) before tax	(1,114)	(14)	(3,942)	(5,070)

18. COMMITMENTS

The Company has entered into various agreements related to the construction of GreenGas Colorado, which include an Engineering, Procurement and Construction (“EPC”) agreement, an agreement for the construction of a natural gas connection, and a development fee. The total cost of these aspects of the project is estimated to be approximately \$77.0 million (US\$56.2 million). The Company is currently funding the project expenditures through non-recourse project debt financing as described in Note 12, cash on hand, and available funds under its Facility. At September 30, 2022, a total of approximately \$8.2 million (US\$6.0 million) of committed costs under these agreements remains to be incurred.